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Montana Water Court 
PO Box 1389 
Bozeman, MT  59771-1389 
(406) 586-4364 
1-800-624-3270  
watercourt@mt.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES – MONTANA – UNITED STATES 
COMPACT 

 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
CASE NO. WC-0001-C-2021 

 
 

CLARIFICATION ORDER 

  On August 29, 2023, Counsel for M & K Distributing LLC, Katherine Ann 

Noland Trust, and Flathead Janitorial & Rug Service Inc. filed a Motion for Clarification 

with the Court. (Doc. 1,321.00). 

 On August 25, 2023, the Court issued the Fifth Order Dismissing Objections and 

Updating Service List. (Doc. 1,616.00).  As part of the Order, the Court notified several 

attorneys who inaccurately filed either Notices of Appearance or Substitutions of 

Counsel. The purpose of the notice was to indicate the filings were incorrect -- although 

the Court accepted them -- and to provide notice to the parties who may not have 

received proper notice as required by Section 4 of Case Management Order No. 2 and 

Uniform District Court Rule 10(e).  

 

Document 
Title 

Party Attorney Docket 
no. 

Docket 
date 

Notice of 
Appearance 

Agather, Mark A; 
Mission View Terrace 

HOA 

Bruce A 
Fredrickson; 

Angela M. LeDuc 

1307.00 8/21/2023 

Substitution of 
Counsel 

Board of Lake County 
Commissioners 

Walter Congdon 
sub for James 

Raymond 

1243.00 5/31/2023 
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Notice of 
Substitution of 

Counsel 

Flathead Janitorial & 
Rug Service Inc. 

Kristin L. Omvig; 
Benjamin L. 

Hammer Sub for 
John Dudis 

1258.00 6/23/2023 

Notice of 
Substitution of 

Counsel 

Katherine Ann Noland 
Trust 

Kristin L. Omvig; 
Benjamin L. 

Hammer Sub for 
John Dudis 

1259.00 6/23/2023 

Notice of 
Substitution of 

Counsel 

M & K Distributing LLC Kristin L. Omvig; 
Benjamin L. 

Hammer Sub for 
John Dudis 

1260.00 6/23/2023 

 

   The Motion states the Notices of Substitution of Counsel filed by Attorneys 

Kristin L. Omvig and Benjamin L. Hammer properly served the Compacting Parties, 

which is correct; however, because it did not include either consent for substitution by 

John Dudis or provide notice or service to John Dudis, they were included in the Order. 

The filings noted in this table were provided as a courtesy to the filing parties that 

a notice issue may exist. Given the number of parties in this case, the Court emphasizes 

the importance of proper notice. However, to clarify, the Court did not dismiss any 

objections based on substitution of counsel notice issues. The only objections dismissed 

were those of parties identified on the first two tables. The Court agrees the Order is 

somewhat ambiguous as to the third table and apologizes for the confusion. 

 The parties represented by counsel on the table listed in this Clarification Order 

remain active objectors, and the Notice of Appearance and Substitutions of Counsel are 

accepted. 

  

_______________________________ 
Stephen R. Brown 
Water Judge 
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Service via Electronic Mail: 

Todd Kim, Assistant Attorney General 
David W. Harder, Senior Attorney 
Yosef M. Negose, Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment & Natural Resources Div. 
999 18th St. 
South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
david.harder@usdoj.gov 
yosef.negose@usdoj.gov 
efile_denver.enrd@usdoj.gov 
 
Daniel J. Decker 
Melissa Schlichting 
Christina M. Courville 
Zach Zipfel 
Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 
Tribal Legal Department 
PO Box 278 
Pablo, MT 59855 
Melissa.Schlichting@cskt.org 
Christina.Courville@cskt.org 
Daniel.Decker@cskt.org  
zachary.zipfel@cskt.org 
 
Ryan C. Rusche 
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Enderson & 
Perry, LLP 
PO Box 2930 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912 
(202) 682-0240, Ext. 697 
rusche@sonosky.com 
 
Molly M. Kelly 
Montana Department of  
Natural Resources and Conservation 
1539 Eleventh Avenue 
PO Box 201601 
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-5785 
Molly.kelly2@mt.gov 
Jean.saye@mt.gov 

Interested Party: 
Chad R. Vanisko 
Agency Legal Counsel 
Agency Legal Services Bureau 
P.O. Box 201440 
Helena, MT 59620-1440 
Tel: (406) 444-3029 
chad.vanisko@mt.gov 
rochell.standish@mt.gov 
 
Bruce A. Fredrickson 
Angela M. LeDuc 
Rocky Mountain Law Partners, P.C. 
1830 3rd Ave. E., Ste. 301 
Kalispell, Montana 59901 
(406) 314-6011 
bruce@rmtlawp.com  
nikki@rmtlawp.com 
angie@rmtlawp.com 
 
Walter E. Congdon 
Attorney for Lake County 
106 4th Avenue East 
Polson, MT 59860 
(406) 883-7231 
Lorigoffeaapc@gmail.com  
Waltercongdon@gmail.com 
 
James Raymond 
Civil Deputy County Attorney 
106 4th Ave. E 
Polson, MT 59860 
jraymond@lakemt.gov 
 
Kristin L. Omvig 
Benjamin J. Hammer 
OMVIG HAMMER LAW, P.C. 
P.O. Box 1202 
Kalispell, MT 59903 
(406) 885-2850 
kristin@ohlawmt.com 
ben@ohlawmt.com 
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John B. Dudis 
Attorney at Law 
431 1st Ave. W.  
Kalispell, MT 59901  
john@dudislawpc.com 
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